

NOV 9 - 2009

No. 08-1191

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ROBERT MORRISON, individually and on behalf of all
others similarly situated, RUSSELL LESLIE OWEN,
BRIAN SILVERLOCK and GERALDINE SILVERLOCK,

Petitioners,

v.

NATIONAL AUSTRALIA BANK LTD., HOMESIDE
LENDING INC., FRANK CICUTTO, HUGH HARRIS,
KEVIN RACE and W. BLAKE WILSON,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

**SECOND SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF
FOR PETITIONERS**

THOMAS A. DUBBS
JAMES W. JOHNSON*
BARRY M. OKUN
LABATON SUCHAROW LLP
140 Broadway
New York, NY 10005
(212) 907-0700

* *Counsel of Record*

Attorneys for Petitioners

Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

DISCUSSION..... 4

 A. The Solicitor General Concedes The Split
 Among The Circuits.....4

 B. Petitioners Would Have Prevailed In The
 Third, Eighth or Ninth Circuits.....5

 C. The Link Between HomeSide’s Fraud
 And The Ultimate Harm To Petitioners Is
 Sufficiently Direct To Support Liability9

 D. The Scheme To Defraud Had An Effect In
 The United States Since NAB’s ADRs
 Were Sold On The New York Stock
 Exchange..... 10

CONCLUSION..... 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Arbaugh v. Y&H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 500 (2006).....	8
<i>In re Parmalat Sec. Litig.</i> , 497 F. Supp. 2d 526 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	8
<i>Continental Grain (Austl.) Pty. Ltd. v. Pacific Oilseeds, Inc.</i> , 592 F.2d 409 (8th Cir. 1979).....	6
<i>Grunenthal GmbH v. Hotz</i> , 712 F.2d 421 (9th Cir. 1983).....	6
<i>Kauthar SDN BHD v. Sternberg</i> , 149 F.3d 659 (7th Cir. 1998).....	4, 5
<i>Robinson v. TCI/US W. Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 117 F.3d 900 (5th Cir. 1997).....	4
<i>SEC v. Kasser</i> , 548 F.2d 109 (3d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 431 U.S. 938 (1977)	6
<i>SEC v. Wolfson</i> , No. 02:03CV914DAK, 2003 WL 23356418 (D. Utah Dec. 10, 2003).....	6
<i>Zoelsch v. Arthur Andersen & Co.</i> , 824 F.2d 27 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	4
